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Agenda

• Understanding DNR

• Financials 

o Operating funds and 
staffing

o Financial statements

o Business assets  

State of State Lands
1/6/2026, Board of Natural Resources

3
Subject to Changes and Amendments Over Time



Understanding DNR
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DNR sustainably manages the public 
lands in its care for the many benefits 
they provide, so that all Washingtonians 
can experience and enjoy them.



State of State Lands
1/6/2026, Board of Natural Resources

5
Subject to Changes and Amendments Over Time

DNR Manages Four Types of Land

State Trust Lands

• About 3 million acres

• Granted at statehood 
through the Enabling Act 
(federally granted lands)

• Acquired from the 
counties in 1920s and 30s, 
purchased, or received as 
a gift (State Forestlands)

Community Forests

• About 52,400 acres

• Protects lands at risk of 
conversion 

• Self-supporting and 
managed for watershed 
protection, recreation, 
fish and wildlife habitat, 
grazing, and timber 
production

Aquatic Land

• About 2.6 million 
acres

• Navigable lakes, 
rivers, streams, and 
marine waters

• Revenue used to 
manage and restore 
aquatic ecosystems

Natural Areas

• Over 170,000 acres

• Managed for 
ecological values, 
not in trust status

• Contributes to 
ecological goals for 
state trust lands



State Trust Lands: What is a Trust?
“A relationship in which the trustee holds title to property that must be kept or 
used for the benefit of another.” (Policy for Sustainable Forests)

Trust Assets

State Trust Lands and 
funds in certain 
dedicated accounts 
and the Permanent 
Fund

Trustee

Washington State; 
holds property 
title

Trust Manager

DNR; manages 
state trust lands 
on behalf of 
beneficiaries

Beneficiaries (Trusts)

• Washington counties

• Seven federally granted 
trusts
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DNR’s Fiduciary Responsibilities on State Trust Lands
 

• Generate revenue and other benefits for each trust, in 

perpetuity

• Preserve the corpus of the trust

• Exercise reasonable care and skill

• Act prudently to reduce the risk of loss for the trusts

• Maintain undivided loyalty to beneficiaries

• Act impartially with respect to current and future 

beneficiaries
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DNR Generates Revenue Through Seven Asset Classes*
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Timber

• 77% of Gross Revenue

• Over 2 million acres

Agriculture
• 11% of gross revenue

• Over 200,000 acres

Commercial Real Estate
• 5% of gross revenue

• About 1,000 acres

Communication 
Resources
• 3% of gross revenue

• Less than 100 acres

Other Resources
• 1% of gross revenue

• About 530,000 acres

Mining and 
Minerals
• >1% of gross revenue

• Over 5,800 acres

Grazing
• >1% of gross revenue

• Over 600,000 acres

*Percentages and acres based on 2025 data



State Trust Lands Provide Much More than Revenue
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Habitat for Threatened 
and Endangered Species

• Habitat managed per 
the State Trust Lands 
Habitat Conservation 
Plan and the Policy for 
Sustainable Forests

Recreation

• Thousands of miles of 
trails, campgrounds, picnic 
areas, and other facilities

• Provided per the Multiple 
Use Act

Scientific Research

• OESF Research 
and Monitoring 
Program

• Silviculture Co-ops

• Scientific 
publications

Other Benefits

• Ecological values 
like clean air and 
water

• Scenic views

• Rural jobs

• Preservation of 
working farms and 
forests



DNR Investments for the People of Washington: 
Examples

Forest Roads

• Maintenance 
responsibility for 
14,000 miles of 
roads

• Provides access for 
recreation and 
forest 
management

Recreation

• Biennial budget of $30 
million to build and 
maintain trails and 
manage facilities 

• Opportunities for 
hiking, biking, hunting, 
camping, and other 
activities

Research

• $2.1 million last 
fiscal year was 
dedicated to 
support research

• Valuable insights 
into forest growth 
and ecology
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Values that Recreation Brings Beneficiaries

• Total visitation estimated at 20 million unique visits 

annually.

• Tens of thousands of people recreate on DNR-managed 

lands each month.

• Volunteers contribute 40,000 to 50,000 hours of labor 

on DNR-managed lands annually. 

• Public and volunteers are the “eyes and ears” in the 

forest that helps protect the environment, especially in 

remote areas.
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State Uplands
Manages State Trust Lands, 
Community Forests, and 
Natural Areas

Product Sales and Leasing 

Division

Forest Resources Division

Engineering Division

Recreation and 

Conservation Division

Asset Management 

Division 

Budget and Operations 

Office 6 DNR Regions
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Financials

• Operating funds and staffing

• Financial statements

• Business assets  



Total Fiscal Year 2025 Operating Funds for Uplands, by Source
Total Operating Budget = $107,926,936
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General 
fund
10%

(2)  Other State Allotments 2.6%

Forest Development 
Account 17.9%

Resource 
Management Cost 
Account 28.6%

(4) Other DNR Management 
Accounts 4.4% 

(3) Other DNR-earned 
Revenue Accounts 3.4% 

Forest Health 
Revolving 
Account 9.9%

Access Road Revolving Account 
7.2%

State Forest Nursery 
Account 4.7%

Agriculture College Trust 
Management 1.4%

(1) Climate Commitment Act Funds 8.2%
General Fund Grants 1.7% (1) Climate Commitment Act Funds

• Climate Commitment Account 0.2% 

• Natural Climate Solutions Account 7.9% 

(2) Other State Allotments

• Wildfire Response, Forest Restoration & 
Community Resilience Account 2% 

• Model Toxics Control Operating Account 
0.5% 

(3) Other DNR-Earned Revenue Accounts

• Aquatic Land Enhancement Account 
2.5% 

• Survey & Maps Account 0.8% 

• Community Forest Trust Account <0.1% 

• Natural Resource Conservation Areas 
Stewardship Account 0.1% 

(4) Other DNR-Managed Account

• Park Land Trust Revolving Account 1.8% 

• ORV & Nonhighway Vehicle Account 
2.6% 



Total Fiscal 
Year 2025 
Operating 
Expenses for 
Uplands, by 
Program
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Total Expenses = 
$92,555,076

Projects & Planning 2%

Teanaway/CFT 1%

Geomatics/PLSO 4% 

Silviculture/Webster/
Seed 17%

Timber Sales 26%

Recreation/PUI/
Corps 14%

Habitat Conservation/
Consultation 5%

Informatics 4% State Lands 
Operations/
Retention 2%

State Lands 
Infrastructure 2%

Acquisitions/Appraisals 2%

Natural Areas/
Heritage 4%

Title & Records/ROW 3%

Forest Roads 8%

Agriculture 3%

Leasing & Business 3%



Uplands 
Staffing by 
Program, in 
Full-time 
Equivalents 
(FTE)
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Total Budgeted 
FTE = 579

Forest Roads 44.8

Silviculture/Webster/
Seed 83.7

Timber Sales 185.4

Recreation/PUI/
Corps 56.9

Habitat Conservation/
Consultation 33.1

Informatics 20

State Lands 
Operations/
Retention 8.9

State Lands 
Infrastructure 0.93

Acquisitions/Appraisals 12.6

Natural Areas/
Heritage 26.8

Title & Records/ROW 24.3

Agriculture 21.8

Leasing & Business 15.4

Geometrics/PLSO 
33.6

Projects & Planning 7.2

Teanaway/CFT 4.8



Fiscal Year 2025 Funding Sources for Recreation and Conservation Division
Total Budget = $40,860,566
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Capital 13.2%

(1) Climate
Commitment Act
Funds 3.9%

General Funds – Grants 0.8%
(2) Other DNR-earned

Revenue Accounts
0.3% 

(3) Trust Management
Funds 0.9%

Pass-through Grants 
31.1%

General Fund 
21.5%

ORV & 
Non-
Highway 
Vehicle 
10.9%

Model Toxin Controls 
Operating 1%

Capital Grants 5.6%

Parkland Trust Revolving 
Account 4.6%

Aquatic Lands 
Enhancement Account 6.2%

(1) Climate Commitment Act Funds

• Climate Commitment Account
0.8%

• Natural Climate Solutions
Account 3.2%

(2) Other DNR Revenue

• Community Forest Trust
Account 0.1%

• Natural Resource Conservation
Areas Stewardship Account
0.3%

(3) Trust Management Funds

• Forest Development Account
0.3%

• Resource Management Cost
Account 0.6%

• Agricultural College Trust
Management Account 0.1%



Resource Management Cost Account (RMCA):
Management Rate 31%
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Revenue  Expenditures Ending Fund Balance 3-month Minimum Fund Balance



Forest Development Account (FDA):
Management Rate is 25% on Trust 01 and 50% on Trust 02 lands

State of State Lands
1/6/2026, Board of Natural Resources

19
Subject to Changes and Amendments Over Time

$0

$10,000,000

$20,000,000

$30,000,000

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Revenue  Expenditures Ending Fund Balance 3-month Minimum Fund Balance



Forest Health Revolving Account (21Q)
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Access Road Revolving Account (ARRA) 
Fund Balance 2023-2025
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Parkland Operating Fund Balance 2023-2025
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Nursery Fund Balance 2023-2025
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Revenue  Expenditures Ending Fund Balance 3-month Minimum Fund Balance

Q4 is the end of FY 2024  
Q8 is the end of FY 2025



Fiscal Year 2025 Profit and Loss
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Revenues: Forestry Agriculture 
Commercial 

Leases 
Communication 

Sites 
Alternative 

Energy Minerals Special Use Grand Total 

Sales and leasing revenues $152,633,492 $22,400,564 $10,696,554 $5,940,192 $2,089,838 $2,333,842 $1,323,946 $197,418,428 

Other income $654,875 $100,750 $50,375 $ 33,583 $- $- $- $839,583 

Total revenues $153,288,367 $22,501,314 $10,746,929 $5,973,775 $2,089,838 $2,333,842 $1,323,946 $198,258,011 

Distribution to beneficiaries $101,562,222 $15,574,523 $7,376,799 $4,102,666 $1,423,210 $1,609,972 $900,289 $130,950,181 

Funds revenue (operating 
income) $53,325,645 $6,926,791 $3,370,130 $1,871,109 $666,629 $723,870 $423,657 $67,307,831 

Costs and expenses:

Direct cost of revenue $42,603,762 $2,936,161 $508,830 $ 838,314 $286,841 $197,132 $332,171 $47,703,211 

Asset management $5,216,061 $765,041 $365,542 $202,999 $71,418 $79,756 $45,244 $6,746,060 

Uplands general and 
administrative $8,058,297 $352,118 $192,716 $ 322,250 $269,556 $268,029 $349,914 $9,812,880 

Agency overhead $10,197,800  $892,462  $144,215 $322,688 $159,718 $133,189 $212,493 $12,062,565 

Total operating expenses $66,075,920 $4,945,782 $1,211,303 $1,686,251 $787,533 $678,106 $939,822 $76,324,717 

Operating 
surplus/deficit $(12,750,276) $1,981,009 $2,158,827 $184,859  $(120,904) $45,764  $(516,165)  $(9,016,886)

Efficiency (Operating surplus as 
% operating income) -24% 29% 64% 10% -18% 6% -122% -13%



Fiscal Year 2024 to 2025 Forestry Details 
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Management forestry Forest health

Revenues: 2024 2025 2024 2025

Sales and leasing revenues $166,076,793 $141,405,588 $17,539,408 $11,227,904

Other income/expenses $692,487 $654,875 $- $-

Total revenues $166,769,280 $142,060,463 $17,539,408 $11,227,904

Distribution to beneficiaries: $119,060,911 $99,962,722 $7,236,980* $1,599,500*

Funds revenue (Operating income) $47,708,369 $42,097,740 $17,539,408 $11,227,904

Costs and expenses:

Direct cost of revenue $27,423,857 $29,819,975 $12,403,035 $10,972,487

Asset management $5,670,265 $4,832,362 $643,163 $511,911

Uplands general and administrative $4,709,626 $5,170,671 $1,411,559 $1,683,089

Agency overhead $10,027,179 $10,197,800 $2,465,881 $2,887,626

Total operating expenses $47,830,928 $50,020,807 $16,923,638 $16,055,113

Operating surplus/deficit $(122,558) $(7,923,067) $615,770 $(4,827,209)

Efficiency (operating surplus as % operating 
income) -0.3% -18.8% 3.5% -43.0%



Fiscal Year 
2024 to 
2025 
Upland 
Leasing
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Revenues: 2024 2025

Sales and leasing revenues $44,600,531 $44,784,936 

Other income/expenses $195,317 $184,708 

Total revenues $44,795,848 $44,969,644 

Distribution to beneficiaries: $30,817,992 $30,987,459 

Funds revenue (Operating income) $13,977,856 $13,982,186 

Costs and expenses:

Direct cost of revenue $4,689,725 $5,099,449 

Asset management $1,521,841 $1,529,999 

Uplands general and administrative $1,790,480 $1,754,583 

Agency overhead $1,838,451 $1,864,766 

Total operating expenses $9,840,497 $10,248,796 

Operating surplus/deficit $4,137,360 $3,733,390 

Efficiency (operating surplus as % operating income) 29.6% 26.7%



Annual Timber Sales Volume in Thousand Board Feet (MBF)
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Commercial Acres Treated Regeneration acres
 

   Thinning acres
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Revenue from Timber Sales 
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Fiscal Year 2025 Agriculture Leasing Revenue

FY25 total 
revenue $20.9 
million

Lease type Example crops Acres
Number of 

leases
Gross revenue

(rounded)

Orchards & 
vineyards

Grapes, apples, 
cherries 

18,465 91 $6,750,942

Irrigated 
agriculture

Onions, 
potatoes, corn, 
alfalfa 

42,033 76 $9,617,581

Dryland 
agriculture 

Wheat, lentils, 
barley 

97,890 538 $4,513,552

Total $20,936,074
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Agriculture Leasing Revenue
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Grazing Program Gross Revenue
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Commercial Real Estate Gross Revenue
Fiscal Year 2025 

35 commercial leases 

Commercial ground 
Leases for which DNR 
owns the land but not 
the infrastructure: 

26 leases 

Office or retail leases 
for which DNR owns the 
building and land: 

9 leases  $-
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Mining and Minerals Gross Revenue
Fiscal Year 2025 aggregate 
removal contracts (rock, 
sand, and gravel):

9 leases

Fiscal year 2025 mineral 
prospecting and mining 
contracts:

12 leases
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Communication Sites Gross Revenue  

Fiscal Year 2025

101 leased sites 
containing 365 leases

Wireless telecommunication 
leases with tenants in agency-
owned facilities: 

22 sites 

Land-only sites for tenant-
owned structures such as 
towers and communication 
shelters: 

79 sites

 $-
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Alternative Energy Gross Revenue 

Wind power
20 leases in production

Solar power
1 lease in production

2 leases pre-development

Exploratory licenses 
3 wind LULs signed in FY25
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Special Forest Products Gross Revenue 
Fiscal Year 2025 

103 leases/permits 

Land leases for harvest of 
salal, bear grass, sword fern, 
boughs, mushrooms and 
other floral greens
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Special Use Lease Property Gross Revenues
Fiscal Year 2025

303 Leases

Land leases for government 
services, community 
colleges, commercial 
recreation and other uses
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Coming in February: 

Revenue forecast and 
operating fund projections 
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Questions?
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